1 to forthwith return the first rake 

to the petitioner in accordance with the terms of the 

Master Wagon Lease Agreement; 

(b) direct respondent No. 1 and respondent No. 2 to pay the 

outstanding rents for the first rake being due and payable 

to the petitioner amounting to Rs.1,95,79,589/- (Rupees 

One Crore Ninety Five Lakh Seventy Nine Thousand Five 

Hundred and Eighty Nine only) along with such amounts 

of lease rentals that may become due and payable till 

such time as the first rake is actually returned to the 

petitioner or direct the respondents to deposit the same 

with the Registrar of this Court to be maintained in a 

fixed deposit pending Arbitration and Award;  

(c) direct the respondents to provide a Bank Guarantee in 

favour of the petitioner for an amount of 

Rs.14,03,60,453.00/- (Rupees Fourteen Crore, Three 

Lakh, Sixty Thousand, Four Hundred and Fifty Three) to 

secure the amounts that the Petitioner is entitled to under 

Section 10.3.1(A) of the Master Agreement in relation to 

the first rake, pending arbitration and award;  

(d) direct respondent no. 1 and respondent No. 2 to provide 

a Bank Guarantee in favour of the petitioner for the sum